

No.

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN PATERNO,

Petitioner,

– against –

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
and POLLY TROTTERBERG,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR Z. SCHWARTZ

Counsel of Record

RICHARD SOTO

ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE,

CHARTERED ATTORNEYS

Attorneys for Petitioner

225 Broadway, Suite 1902

New York, New York 10007

(212) 285-1400

aschwarz@afjlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts of the Case.....	3
B. Proceedings in the District Court and the Court of Appeals.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Temporal Proximity Test Applied by the Second Circuit Conflicts with Precedents from This Court and Other Circuits, and Undermines the Structure of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	16

II. The Refusal of the Second Circuit and the Lower Court to Consider the Factual Pleadings with Respect to Injury in a Light Most Favorable to Petitioner Conflicts with the Decisions of This Court	19
CONCLUSION	21
<u>APPENDIX</u>	
Appendix A - Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed July 2, 2019	A-1
Appendix B - Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Filed July 31, 2018	B-1
Appendix C - Amended Complaint, Filed April 30, 2018	C-1
Exhibit A to Amended Complaint - Complaint, Filed January 18, 2017	C-17
Exhibit B to Amended Complaint - Consent Decree, Filed June 14, 2017.....	C-43
Exhibit C to Amended Complaint - Article, “DOT is Found to Have Permitted Climate of Bias and Racial Slurs”, Published at http://thechiefleader.com on June 26, 2017	C-82

Exhibit D to Amended Complaint -

(i) Article, "Victim of Bias at DOT Fleet Services Unit Says Demoting Culprit Not Enough", Published at <http://thechiefleader.com> on June 30, 2017 C-89

(ii) Article, "Mayor Hints Probe at DOT May Not Be Over", Published at <http://thechiefleader.com> on July 10, 2017 C-95

Exhibit E to Amended Complaint -

Article, "Councilman: Fire Racist Ex-Fleet Services Head", Published at <http://thechiefleader.com> on July 17, 2017 C-100

Exhibit F to Amended Complaint -

Letter from Department of Transportation to John Paterno, Dated June 26, 2017 C-105

Exhibit G to Amended Complaint -

Letter from Department of Transportation to John Paterno, Dated September 15, 2017 C-107

Exhibit H to Amended Complaint -

Article, "Ex-DOT Supervisor at Center of Discrimination Case: I'm Not Guilty", Published at <http://thechiefleader.com> on July 24, 2017 C-109

Exhibit I to Amended Complaint -

Letter from Advocates for Justice to Polly Trottenberg, Dated July 19, 2017 C-114

Exhibit L to Amended Complaint -

Notice of Informal Conference, Dated January 30, 2018, with Exhibit A Attached thereto C-117

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 19
<i>Campanelli v. Bockrath</i> , 100 F.3d 1476 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Martz v. Incorporated Village of Valley Stream</i> , 22 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Patterson v. City of Utica</i> , 370 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	2, 14, 16, 17
<i>Sadallah v. City of Utica</i> , 383 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Siegent v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992.....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
Civil Rights Act of 1964 § 7, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (1964)	3
N.Y. Civ. Serv. L. § 75(1) (McKinney 1999)	15

Rules

N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 78	13
-------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amendment XIV, Section 2	1
